
Agenda Item#: 3-C- 2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
====================================================---------=== 
Meeting Date: March 23, 201 O { x} Consent { } Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop { } Public Hearing 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division 

=====================================================---------======= 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: Approve a Task for $109,709.08, under 
the Annual Civil Engineering Services Agreement approved by Resolution Number R2007-
0461, with Last Devenport, Inc. for basic engineering, surveying, geotechnical, design and 
permitting for Seminole Colony East Drainage Improvement (Project), Project No. 2010054. 

SUMMARY: Approval of the Task will authorize Last Devenport, Inc. to perform 
engineering design, surveying, geotechnical, and permitting services to prepare 
construction plans for the Project. Once constructed, this Project will provide drainage 
improvements, including storm sewers and a dry detention facility, serving areas north of 
Okeechobee Boulevard between the Seminole Colony Mobile Home Park and the Village 
Commerce Center on Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard. · 

pft' 
District 2 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: In the Seminole Colony Drainage Study, Mock, Roos & 
Associates, Inc. investigated problems occurring in and around the Seminole Colony area, 
located north of Okeechobee Boulevard between Military Trail and Village Commerce 
Center on Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard. Recommendations from the original study 
included piping and other improvements to the Seminole Colony Canal in the western part 
of the area and storm sewer and other drainage improvements to several streets in the 
eastern portion of the study area. The recently completed design of Seminole Colony 
West Drainage Improvements, addresses improvements to the Seminole Colony Canal 
which serves the western sub-basin of the study area. 

This Project will finalize design, plan preparation and permitting for construction of drainage 
improvements along streets within the eastern sub-basin of the original study area. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Task Agreement with Exhibits (3) ---------------------------------------------------------------- 3~\w 
Recommended by: Cj_4i. L, &:J_ ~ /JS-/10~ 

Division Director Date 

Approved By: __ ....... h----"'l~J_.----1f1"-=~~il...,__ _____ ~z+-/..;_z 
4
'f/-=-i_O __ 

J County Engineer ' Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2010 
$123,209 

2011 
-0-

2012 
-0-

2013 
-0-

External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$123,209 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

Budget Account No: 

-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-
-0- -0- -0-

Yes_~X=--- No_. 

Fund 3900 Dept 361 Unit 0923 Object 6505 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Capital Outlay Fund 
Seminole Colony Drainage Improvements 

New Task Authorization 
Basic Services 
Reimbursable Services 

Task Authorization 
Staff Costs 

Engineering Services 
Roadway Production 
Construction Coordination 
Traffic 

Fiscal Impact 

' 

$ 82,947.08 
$ 26,762.00 
$109,709.08 

$11,000.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 
$123,209.08 

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: .....:...• -:cJ,.:.14Wi(J_UJL~w'li~tt:i...:i:t:.i..:i..."'"', _______ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control C 

OFMB ~ ~ '¾ 
,p ~""'~ ~ • "o 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

3 It I, 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

~ itmi c0t1plies with cmrent 
Cc,unty policies. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 
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SEM!NOLE COLONY EAST DRAINAGE.IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT NO. 2010054 

LOCAnONMAP 

ATTAOIMENT 1 



ANNUAL CIVIL CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY 

AND 

LAST DEVENPORT, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES 

TASKFOR 

SEMINOLE COLONY - EAST HALF DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
PROJECT NO. 2010054 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

THIS TASK TO ANNUAL AGREEMENT, made and entered into ______ _, 

2010, by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter called the COUNTY, and Last Devenport, Inc. a 
Florida Corporation with an address of901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 120, West Palm Beach, FL 33407, 
Corporate Tax I.D. #83-0373570, hereinafter called the CONSULTANT. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the CONSULT ANT entered into an Annual Agreement on April 
10, 2007 (R2007-0461 ), renewed on February 23, 2009 (R2009-0268) whereby the CONSULTANT was 
retained to furnish certain professional services required for General Civil Engineering Services on an 
annual basis. It is now necessary to acquire engineering, surveying, geotechnical, permitting, and printing 
services for' the Seminole Colony East Half Drainage Improvements within Palm Beach County, 
Florida (hereinafter called the PROJECT); and 
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ATTACHMENT 2 



RE: Seminole Colonv EllSt Half Drainage lmpro11ements Proiect Number 2010054 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires the CONSULT ANT to perform engineering, surveying, 
geotechmcal, permitting, and printing services for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated and found to be reasonable and just 
compensation for the professional services to be performed by the CONSUL TANT: Basic Services: a 
lump sum fee of $109,709.08 for engineering and printing services for drainage improvements. as 
outlined by the prime consultant in their proposal originally dated February 3, 2010, attached hereto as a 
part of Exhibit 'A' 

NOW, THEREFOR&, TRIS INDENTURE WITNESSEIB: That for and in consideration of the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSULT ANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK". 

2. The CONSULTANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSULT ANT agrees to Minority/Women Business Enterprise (S/M/WBE) Participation as described in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement, and Letters of Interest as described in Exhibit "D". 
4. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSUL TANT a fee of One Hundred Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Nine and 08/100 dollars, which includes fees paid to subconsultants as outlined in Exhibit "A". 
5. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or want of care by the CONSULTANT. 

6. The CONSULT ANT agrees to the Conflict of Interest Disclosure form, as outlined in Exhibit "E". 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement dated April 10, 2007 (R2007-0461), renewed on February 24, 2009 (R2009-0268), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 
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RE: Seminole Colony East.Half })rafnage Improvements Project No.2010054 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Task Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
BY: _____________ _ 

Burt Aaronson, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ----------Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS & 
CONDITIONS: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

By: -------------County Attorney 
PAGE3OF3 

CONSULTANT: 

Last Devenport, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

CORPORATE SEAL 

WITNESS: 

• f 
By: __,_ ....... c=" .:....;1:=c;.;.:.<__,_l'_..1.1"""'\ ..... r...::t"'"", , ...... 1 _____ _ 

(Printed Name) 

~· Signature 



IDI Last Devenport, Inc. 
PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES 

January 18, 2010 
Revised February 3, 2010 

Mr. Charlie Rich, P.E. 
Engineering Services 
Palm Beach County Engineering & Public Works 2300 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

RE: FEE PROPOSAL 
SEMINOLE COLONY - EAST HALF DRAINAGE STUDY Dt=:!:> 1<; N ,'Ifs 
LDi PROJECT NO. 09-021 

Dear Mr. Rich, 

Enclosed please find a Scope of Services and fee proposal for the above referenced project. The following is a breakdown by categories for your review and approval: 
LUMPSUM 
Last DevenJlOl1: Inc. 
Brown & Phillips, Inc. (Design Survey) 
Tierra of South Florida (Geotechnical) 

LUMP SUM TOTAL 

$82,947.08 
$23,072.00 
$ 3,690.00 

$109,709.08 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact us. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Last Devenport, Inc. 

p 
/ ~ 

V 
901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 120 • West Palm Beach, FL 33407 • Phone: 561-615-6567 • Fax: 561-683-0872 www.lastdevenport.com EXHIBIT "A" 



.. .. 

EXHIBIT "A" 

SCOPE OF WORK & WORK SCHEDULE 
SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR SEMINOLE COLONY EAST HALF- DRAINAGE·S'fUOY [)ESl6N 

~ Description of Basic Engineering/Surveying Services and Related Matters: 
1. This is an exhibit attached to, made a part of and incotp0rated by reference into the Agreement between Palm Beach County (COUNTY) and Last Devenport, Inc. (CONSULTANT)providing for professional engineering services in connection with Seminole Colony- east half drainage improvements. After written authorization to proceed, the CONSULT ANT shall provide the following professional services: 

t .1 Engineering Surveys: Horizontal alignment and vertical control will be established. Design survey pursuant to Exhibit ''B" attached Scope of Services from Brown and Phillips, Inc. 

1.2 Construction Plans:. Prepare construction drawings for the Drainage improvements·to Spafford Avenue and Scott Avenue from Okeechobee Boulevard to Gardenia Street; Gardenia Street from the mobile home park to the east terminus; and Indian Road from Okeechobee Boulevard to the north terminus. Construction plans shall include plans, cross-sections and details of the proposed dry detention area under the existing FPL transmission lines including outfalls to points of drainage connection. The drawings shall be prepared at a scale of l "= 20 feet (English) for plan and profile sheets on 24" x 36" paper size and electronic files. 

1.3 Drainage Design: CONSULT ANT shall perform water management calculations to indicate existing conditions and stages and discharges pursuant to the proposed design improvements. Limited modeling of the Villages water management system will be performed to assess impact of discharge. 

1.4 Permitting: Permits are anticipated to be required from South Florida Water Management District, and North Palm Beach Improvement District. Permit applications will be prepared by CONSUL TANT for signature by County. CONSULT ANT will coordinate permitting agency submittal and review. 
1.5 Testing: Geotechnical investigative testing shall be performed in accordance with Exhibit •'C', attached services from Tierra of South Florida. 

1.6 Design Criteria: Prepare all plans in accordance with the Palm Beach County local street standards and supplements thereto, and the current standards adopted by AASHTO and the Florida Department of Transportation, where applicable. They shall be accurate, legible. complete in design, drawn to scale, furnished in reproducible form, and electronic files and shall be suitable for bidding purposes. 
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. .,. .. 

We wiU provide written special provisions where required as part of the contract documents. 

l. 7 Electronic File: Submit an electronic microstation version file at each submittal phase. 

1.8 Additional Services: If parcel sketches and legal descriptions for temporary construction, embankrttent or drainage easements and utility verification surveys; or a Phase I environmental assessment study are required by the COUNTY, the CONSULT ANT shalt be reimbursed by the COUNTY under an approved supplemental agreement. 

1.9 Work Schedule: The CONSULT ANT shall submit plans for approval by the COUNTY at the 35%, 65%, 95% and 100% review phases. The 35% phase review shall be submitted 60 day after receipt of survey data. The remaining phase reviews shall be submitted 60 days after receipt of the COUNTY phase review plans. 

2.0 The COUNTY will furnish the following: 

2.1 Title infonnation for the two unrecorded parcels located on the east end of the project. (PCN 74-43-43-19-00-000-5010 and 74-43-43-19-00-000-5020). The title search information will be furnished after written request by the CONSUL TANT. 

2.2 All information in COUNTY records to complete the design. 
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SEMINOLE COLONY • EAST HALF 
DRAINAGE fiYD'I' De S l & H ,#1 

PBC P~OJECT NO. 
LDi PROJECT NO. 09--021 

Proiect Manan.,. Eno near Senior CADD Tech ;:,um nouny l:ltilff Stat'f HOUt1y Hours Rate ~ Rate ttou.. Rate NotQ 1. Cover SheetJKev Mao 2 $46.20 4 S 34.85 10 s 23.50 2. General Noles 2 $46.20 2 S 34.85 2 s 23.50 3. Plan View 
a. Soafford Avenue 16 146,20 34. I 34.85 60 s 23.50 3 SHEEiS • 20 SCAl.i b. Scott Avenue 18 $46.20 34. S 34.85. RO ~· 23.50 3 SHl:ETS • 20 SCALE c. Gardenia Street 10 $46.20 24 S 34.85 40. s 23.50 2 SHEETS· 20 SCALE d. Indian Road 20 $4620 46 $ 34.85 80 s 23.50 4 SHEETS• 20 SCALE 4. Quantltv Sheet 6 $46.20 18 S 34.85 18 $ 23.50 5. Drainaoe Details/Retention Area 8 $46.20 20 S 34.85 40 s 23.50 6. Utilitv Coordination 2 $46.20 8 $ 34.85 8 S. 23.50 7. Drainaae Calculations/Oesian 40 $46.20 80 $ 34.85 s 23.50 8. Madelina of the Villaoe W .M. SVAtem 20 S46.20 40 S 34.85 s 23.50 9. Permittlna 18 $46.20 34 S 34.85 I 23.50 10 PBC Coordination 12 S46.20 12 S 34.65 0 ~ 23.50 

Subtotal 172 351 311 

SALARY RELATED COSTS: s ~~ · · · ~~~- · ·· 21,101:so OVERHEAD: 166.00% s 45,994.95 SUBTOTAL: s 73,702.75 OPERATING MARGIN: 12.00% $ 8,844.33 EXPENSES: 0.54% ! 400.00 TOTAL LAST DEVENPORT FEE s 82,947.08 

W;\Projects\08-029_ 45th Street\Docs\09-021 Estimate of Wort. 

• 

IOtal Staff Salary t..OSl l>y 
HQ\.Q Activity 

16 s 466.00 
6 s 208.70 

110 s 3 327.30 
110 $ 3 327.30 
74 s 2,233.60 
146 s 4,397.90 
40 $ 1 276.90 
68 s 2002.60 
18 s 557.60 

120 $ 4 620.00 
60 s 2 310.00 
52 s 2,009.70 
24 $ 970.20 

844 s 27,707.80 

21412010 
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Mr. R.ontast 
IJ)i 
90f Northpoint?riwny 
Suite 120 
W~ Palm Beach. Fl_ ) ~401 

& r=> J-11 r...,r__,, J->s.. r i-1 c" . 

F el-rua11 i . 20 l 0 

Re: Seminofe Colony Roadway lle-.Jt?n Stttvt'y- ~raffhrd. Srott Ave .. Indian Road, Gardl"nia Strttt 

Dear ~r. Last: 

Thanl you for the l'lpf'IOf1Unity to provide you with tne foflnwmg scrvi~ for the ~o~ject ~ite. This proposal is~ on documentatirm and information provided t,y ymtr off Jee. We wit! revil"w any title work suppried. t,y you. l'he ~ of Sel'\;·ices is as follow-.: 

SCOPE OF SERVJCF.S 

t HORtZONT AL PRo.n:cr NF:TWORt< CONTROL 

Using the infomiaticm surpfied by Palm Reach County. we wm e<;tahlish the Right-of-Way for ~paffilrd. Scott A\e .• Indian Raad. (',ardenia Street. A traverse will he run through the route and alf found montttnentatmn will he tied irt. The SUJ'\te\. will he oriented to Palm Beach(' ountv hori?.Olltal control (NAO 83 '\'JO Ad~nt). The Palm R~h County Survey IJet,artn!ent will ,;u~ly all the !-«tional cNrtrol infommron along the fH'of'W'tSed route. 

ff. VF:RTJCAt, PRO.JF:CT lVF.TWORI< CONTROL 

A level run 'wifl be performt-d along the toute tr(ing the existing Palm Beach County benchmarks (NAVD JQR8t Benchmarks witl he set along the mute. not e,cet.'ding 600 feet apm1. 50 that we will ha\e at least m1e benchmark y,er plan sheet. 

"'· SECTION rn:s ASD PROPf.RTY TJE:S 

We wifl lie- in sectwn comers and rroperty c(lf'Tler.; al"ng the route To c~ahlish the c1rrrcrtt right of way of the roadways. 

IV. TOPOGRAPtfV 

A f("l'l(tgntt'hic Sllt'lley wifl he penom,t.'(falong the route Thi~. ~urvcy will tie in all \'i~ihle ft."attt~ such as. hut not limited fo. ~•~s. light p(lfes, guardrails. uti!it~. walk, edge of pavement. curhing. drnJoage stn.ict~. t'tc. lnese locations wi II show all features within the CflfTidor from right of way to ri¢ht of way extending to 20 feet outside the prorosed right <,fway if provided. We will locale vertically ,md hori:tonta!Jy all ~idential and commercial building finish floor elevations. and provide a ,ife "pt"Cific !t1~,rnphic survey for the prupo.:;~d dry detellti,m area located 1mder the FPL rran,;mi~"ion lines. We will .,ur.ey the outfall locitti<m. including a canalila!ce cn1,;s-,ectinn as shown on the nttached <;ketch. We v. ill also foca:te any trees that fall within the area survc:-,cd. Afly trt"C that has a dripfine within thr survcyt•d area will ht> located. 

:i(jl './1vthpoirit Pc,r• •otliK! 1•~""1f'Q> i•~.!Jl'l!~Qill~l.~'f'!"!l"",'l~·A: ~• •;'•"" • ,--,1,,, '"' 1.~'6' 1515,:39133 • Fax ,~"611 615<3913{~ 



• 

!A'lt 
February I. .!<HO 
Pa!U! 2 

Cnm sections will be d<,ne afoog tfre mute at 100-foO{ intel'\'3ls {irn:luding high and low points). The!le en~ ~1i(,ns wit! cover the rnadway to the right of way lines and extend to 25 feet mmide of the ~ht of wtiy. We will also ot'ttain Cr(}<;S sections at 200· intervals under the FPL line-. and at all pole foclltionll. 

We wrl! obtain X. V. and Z valve.~ on 6-1! test !wlt>s as l)l'rft>nned h~ the gt•otet"hnical com11an~. 
Vlf. ASRl:ft.'ts 

~r, win attempt m get at;built information on air the r,ipes leading out of any <norm ~tructure5 round. We will shtlw m'Yl!'11 ele\·ations. pipe sizes and materials for all pi~ located includin~ outfall J'lJlCS. We \"'ill obtain thest- cle.,,,.Jtion, for the af!proximatc-ly t6 o;tructmes. 

\'Jfl. CL05{1RF, 

l\ dntlA-ing v.-in be pn'lduce.d which w·m <ifl<l"- aJl the ft'fftute; located. We pro~ to provide I.Di with an AutoC,\D fite in tf1e \'etsion requc,tcd. Any additional work wilf he done on an l1t1urly h:Lo;is as aJ'lflttWcd ~ you; The J}ro~d cost for this proie-ct '" $23.07:.00. Pl~ do oot he!!itate to caJI me with any que!lticms you might have regarding this prt:ipoc;a.l. We lool forward tn worldn!! with yon on lhi~ p~ject. 

Jf:P'ml 

Last Devenport Tnc. 

Prin1 Name: 

Sincerely. 

Joh11 ~- Phillips Hf. P.LS. 
Principal 

-·" 

Day Of ____ ___ _ _______ . 20 ! 0. 

---------·------~---
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A TT ACHMf:ST "A .. 

St:'Min~le Colony Rdadway ~IEn Sun•ey - SpafY'ord. s..-ntt A~·e .• Indian Road. Ganknia ~tf't'e't 

~ptlon: Roadway "urvey 
Sire 7400' +/. 
O.tt' of Pr&f'M91! Fehtuaf:y I. 2010 

J MA'i CADO -.t:R\e'EY 't~!n( FJELD Tf.CH Tf.CH PLS CO!\-tMtNTS Horiz.onta! Project Netv-.•C1rk 11 

l 11 6 F.stahfish control Control 
and ril?.ht-of-,\a, V enical Project ~etwork w l L5 Set hcnchmarks I Control I akma corridor Bas~line l . .a)<lut I O(f Sta 8 i J Lay out ha_~line at 

' Joo· inten11ls i~taphy 45 12 I Locate all aoove 
ground reaturcs 
3fld~ Cro~-~ions ~~ 5 1 At 100' inter\'Bls ro 
25' o~idc R 'W .-'\shui!ts 8 l i\,;roilt storm 
ffl'Uctut'C'S l:lr) Retention Area 8 1.5 Cross section!! 
t_,, .,.,,. .... hie surv~· Special Surveys 4 5 Detail of outfalls; Outfalls & Test Holes 
locate test holes FF Building 8 ., -

Dtawjng_ 40 7 6 Prepare cadd 
drawin2 

Total Hour.; 127 40 42.5 14 

Rate'Hour ~l~'-.flf,! %6.()() S ... <l oo $l !1.00 

Sub-rota! $15.87.<:.oo $2.640.00 s2.tn:rno SI ,5!l2.00 

Total Price S 2}.072.00 





February 3. 20JO 

Last Devenport. Inc. 
901 Notthpoint Parkway, Suite 120 
West Palm Beach. FL 33407 

tierra 

Attn: Mr. Ron Last, P.E., LEED AP 

Re: Geotechnital Engineering Services 

Dear Ron: 

Seminole Colony Drainage~ pe stq" .~ 
Palm Beach County, Florida 
TSP Proposal No. J001-026{Revised) 

As requested. TIERRA SOUTH FLORIDA. lnc. (TSF) is pleased to submit the following proposal for the performance of a Geotechnical Investigation and Engineering Evaluation for Dry Retention Area. Presented hereafter are descriptions of the services to be undertaken. a schedule for execution of the work, and a cost estimate for the proposed services. 
Site Information: 

The site is located in North of Okeechobee Boulevard and East of Military Trail in Palm Beach County. Florida. The site is being considered for future dry retention area. A preliminary subsurface study is performed to confirm that the site does contain any geotechnical issue that limits the development. 

SCOPE OF SERVICE 

Per your request.. our scope of work will consist of drilling 5 Standard Penetration Test (SPT) horings to a depth of t O feet. Additionally, we have requested to perform 4 pavement cores to determine the existing pavement thicknesses. Some adjustments in the boring depths may be necessary depending upon the subsurface conditions encountered. 
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Last Devenpott. Inc. 
1 TSF Pn,po:o1al No. 1001-4>?6 

Within the borings. penetration resistance testing will be perfonned in general accordance with the requirements of ASTM designation D 1586. Borings will be approximately located in the field by our dritfing personnel by measuring distances with a tape from known reference points. Elevations at boring locations can be interpreted ftom a topographic plan if furnished by others. 

Prior to drilling at the project site. TSF will notify the local utility companies and request that underground utilities be marked. Our experience. however. is that the utility companies will not mark privately owned utilities. Our proposal assumes that private utility lines will be located in the field by others prior to mobilization of the drif1 rig. TSF will recommend a utility line locating service upon request. 

Upon completion of the field exploration. some laboratory testing and visual classifications wilJ be performed on selected samples. Preliminary geotechnical report of findings and percolation test results win be issued upon completion. 

ESTIMATED COST 

It is proposed that the fee for the perfonnance of the services outlined above is determined on a unit fee basis. The estfmated cost is about $3,690. Phase 1 Environmental Assessment will be $2,500.00 (if required) 

Our estimate covers the work needed to present our findings. Not included are reviews of foundation drawings. preparation of construction specifications. special conferences and any other work requested after submittal of our report. This proposal assumes that access to the proposed boring locations can be accomplished with a truck mounted drill rig. 

Boring. sampling, and testing requirements are a function of the subsurface conditions encountered. Therefore, the estimated cost previously indicated is approximate. and compensa:tion for the exploration will be based on the actual work and test,; performed. We will endeavor to keep the exploration cost at a minimum consistent with good engineering practice. 

SCHEDULE AND AUTHORIZATION 

TSF will proceed with the work after receipt of a signed copy of this proposal. With our present drilling schedule. we can commence work within several days of project approval (weather 
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LMt Oeffnport. Int. 
3 TSF Proposal No. IOD1;.ff?6 

pennitting) · and fieldwork is expected to take about l day to complete. The results of the field exploration can be submitted within 1 week after completion of the field exploration. 

We at TSF appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal and look forward to working with you on this project If you should have any questions concerning our proposal. please contact our office. 

Respectfully .submitted, 

Raj Kri . 1
asamy, P.E. 

J>rinci t Engineer 

Rf<: 
Attachments: 1. Fee Breakdown 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

F'trm: 

Name: 

Title: 

. 
Date: 

INVOICE TO: 

Firm: 

Name: 

Address: 

Phone#: 

Fax#: 



TIERRA SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. 
ATTACHMENT-1 

FEE SCHEDULE FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 

Unit # of Units Unit Price Total I. FIELD 1NYESTIGA110N 
Mobffization of Men and Equipment 
Truck-Mounted Equipment Trip 1 $ 350.00 $ 350.00 
Standard Penetration Test Borings 

(By Truck-Mounted Equipment) 
0 - 50 ft depth L.F. 50 $ 12.00 $ 600.00 50 - 100 ft depth L.F. 0 $ 14.00 $ 0.00 

Grout-Seat 8orehotes 
(By Truck-Mounted Equipment) 

0 - 50 ft depth L.F. 50 $ 5.00 $ 250.00 50 - 100 ft depth L.F. 0 $ · 6.00 $ 0.00 
Casing Allowance 

{By Truck-Mounted Equipment) 
0 - 50 ft depth LF. 0 $ 6.00 $ 0.00 50 - 100 ft depth L.F. 0 $ 8.00 $ 0.00 

Rock Coring tStructures) 
(By Truck-Mounted Equipment) 

0 - 50 ft det!p L.F. 0 $ 30.00 $ 0.00 50 -100 ft deep L.F. 0 $ 36.00 $ 0.00 
Pavement Cores Each 4 $ 100.00 $ 400.00 n. LABORATORY TESTING 

Visual Examination by Staff Engineer Hour 1 $ 115.00 $ 115.00 

Natural Moisture Content Tests Test 4 $ 10.00 $ 40.00 
Grain-Size Analysis - Fufl Gradation Test 0 $ 60.00 $ 0.00 
Grain-Size Analysis - Single Sieve Test 0 $ 25.00 $ 0.00 
Organic Content Tests Test 4 $ 35.00 $ 140.00 
Atterberg limit Tests Test 0 $ 75.00 $ 0.00 
Environmental Tests (pH, sulfates, Set 0 $ 185.00 $ 0.00 chlorides, resistivity) 

LBRTest 
Test 0 $ 300.00 $ 0.00 

'"· FIELD ENGINEElffllG ANO TECHNICAL SERVICES 

Site Recon./Utility Coordination/Boring Layout 

Sr. Engineering Technician Hour 4 $ 65.00 $ 260.00 
Engineering Technician/Flagman Hour 8 $ 45.00 $ 360.00 

Page 1 of 2 
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TIERRA SOUTH FLORI0A. INC. 
ATTACHMENT - 1 

FEE SCHEDULE FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 

RIA. ENGINEERING ANO TECHNICAL SERVICES 

Pnnci~f Engineer Hour 0 $ 155.00 $ 0.00 
Senior Geotechnical Engineer Hour 1 $ 145.00 $ 145.00 
Project Engineer Hour 8 $ 115.00 $ 920.00 
Oraftperson Hour 2 $ 5500 $ 110.00 
Admlnistrafi\te Assistant Hour 0 $ 50.00 $ 0.00 

TOTAL FEE FOR GEOTECffNICAL Sl:IMCES $ 3,890.00 
PHASE 1 EA (If ,.._.Ired) 

$ 2500.00 

Page 2 of2 



RE: Seminole Colony East Half-Drainage Improvements Project 2010054 

EXHIBIT"B" 

CONSULTANT CERTIFICATION 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 
By entering into. this Agreement, the CONSULT ANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained herein are accurate,·complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or noncurrent wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PRORIBlTION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other. than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT to solicit or secure this.Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, COl'JX)nltion, individual or finn other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT, any f~ commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting ftom the award of making of this Agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 
As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION 
The CONSULT ANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status~ sexual orienta · on, and gender identity and expression. 

2/10/10 
Date 

UPl)ATED:02/10 

EXHIBIT "B" 
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SCHEDULE J 

LIST OF SBE-M/WBE SUBCONSULTANTS 

PROJECT NAME:: Seminole Colony - East Half Drainage Improvements · PROJECT NO: 2010054 

CONSULTANT: last Devenport, Inc. 

CONTACT PERSON: Ronald W. last, P.E., LEED AP 

AGREEMENT DATE: 

PHONE NO: (561) 615 - 6567 FAX NO: (561) 683-0872 

DEPARTMENT: Engineering & Public works/Engineering Services 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Name, Address and 

Phone Number of SBE or M/WBI 
Small . Black 

Type of Work To Be Performed 
Amount 

Hispanic Women Other (Please Specify} ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• Last Devenport, Inc. (Engineering) 
1. 901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 120 

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
(561) 615-6567 

Brown and Phillips, Inc. (Design Survey} 
2. 901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 119 

West Palm Beach. Fl 33407 
(561} 615-3988 

Tierra of South Florida, Inc. (Geotechnlcal} 
3. 27 65 Vista Parkway, Suite 10 

West Palm Beach. Fl 33411 
(561} 687-8539 

Total 

$82,947.08 
75.61% 

$ 

$ 

$ 82,947.08 

Supplement Amount: z.$...-:..:110u?..u,7..:0~9.t.=0.._8 _______ _ 

$ __ _ 

$ 23,072,00 
21.03% 

$ 

$ 23,072.00 

$ _____ _ $ __ _ $ __ _ 

$ $ $. 

Asian 
$ $ $ 3,690.00 

3.36% 

$. __ _ $ __ _ $ 3,690.00 

Total SBE Participation: 100% 



LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN 
SBE, M/WBE AND/OR SUB-CONSULTANT 

TO: --·~Pa=tm-=-=Bt=•=•=c=•u=·=w.._ __________________ _ 
(NAME OF PRIME CONSULTANT) 

2300 Jog Road West Palm Beaclt West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

CONTACT PERSoN & trrLE: Mark Sinkhom ·--~=====------------
FROM'! __ Last.....,.. .... Dev ______ enport.""""""· ____ l __ nt.=--------~----~-----SUB-CONSULTANT (PtimififSBJ;ur M!WttE) 

901 Northpoint Parkway. Suite 120 West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
(ADDRESS) 

(561) 615-6567 (561) 683-0872 
(TELEPHONE No.) (FAX No.) 

CONTACTPERSoN: . Ronald W. Last --'""'==-'-'---=::..--------------------
TITLE: President EMAIL: rlast@1astde\lehport.com 

The undersigned intend to perfonn work in connection with the above project as ( check one): _an individual X a corporation __ a partnership _ a joint venture 

B.PALMBEACHCOUNTYCEllnFIEDSBEORM/WBE*: ___,X ____ YES _ NO lfYES,QiegaDthatapp1y: 
*MBE: _BL _H _WBE _O(Otber) 

*Sim: ~BL __ H _WBE _O(Other) __ X ____ WhlteMale 
• An-ACH AP1'LICA13LECOPYOF NOTICE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY SBE Ok M/WBE CER.TJFICATION 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the project (specify in detail, particular work Items or parts thereof to be performed by the sub-consultant) or Prime if SBE or M/WBE: 

1. Activity Provided: · Drainage Improvements 

2. ** SUB-CONSULTANT'S "'l'OTAL PARTICIPATION" FOR 1111S PROJECT: wt!lfl!llJ'lietiaiJY:flWiiil'fffffim~~~fMit"~ 
_,....75-.6~1 __ % 

The undersigned Wt1f enter into a formal agreement for the described work with the above-named prime consultant upon an executed agreement with Palm Beach County. 
iit)):'~~~ 

Project: SEM1NOU! COLONY EAST HALF DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS Project No.: 2010054 

Last Devenport, Inc. . . . . 
NAME oF SUB-CONSULTANT FIRM (Ptmff!'lfSBEof'MJWBE) 

Rev.Dec03 

F:\ENG_SER.\FORMS\tETrER._INTENT.doc 

EXHIBIT "D" 



LETTER OF INTENT TO PERf'ORM AS .AN 
SBE, M/WBE AND/OR SUB-CONSULTANT 

TO: Last Devenport. Inc. __ .....__~ ........ """"""'-=-------,---------------(NA ME OF PRIME CONSUL TANT) 

901 Northpoint.Parlcway, Strite 120 West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

CONTACT PERSON & TrrLE: __ =R=on=al=d-'-W""".-=Last,==P.=E._. ___ Presi='d=ent=-.a-_____ _ 

FROM: Brown and Pllfflips. Inc. --=:aa:==-===--===--SUB-·--CO-NSUL--TA_NT_(i'_iit ... iie ... ,tf" ... S9"""· B'"'"ut ... Wff ... , ..... """· ,...B) _____ _ 

901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite J 19 West Palm Beach, FL 33407 

(561) 615:-3988 
(TELEPHONE No.) 

(ADDRESS) 
rs6n 61S-3986 

(FAX No.) 

CONTACTPEltSON: ___ Jo=-hn==-=E"'-'Phi=·n=ms=-=mo:------------------
TITLE: Principa1 EMAIL: _Jobn@brown-phiUips.com 

The undersigned intend to. perfonn work in connection with the above project as ( check one): __ an individual X a corporation __ a partnership _a joint venture 

B.PALMBEACHCOUNTYCERTIFD;DSBEORMIWBE*: _____ x __ YES _ NO JffES,Cltedt1ldt1tgply; 
" MBE: -X-..:BL _H _O(Otller) 

"SBE: .LJJL 
...:--WBE 

_H _WBE _O(Other) _ White Male 
• ATTACH APPLtCABLECOPV OF NOTICt! OF PALM BEACH COUNTY SBEOR M/WBE CERTIPICATION 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the followlftl described work in connection with the project (specify in detail, particular work Items or parts thereof to be performed by the sub-conSoltant) or Prime if SBE or MIWBE: 

I. Activity Provided: __ s=urv~ey~D'"""es=i=gn=-------------

2 .•• SUB-CONSUl'.:rANT's "TOTAL PARTICIPATION" FOR THIS PROJECT: -·,,,li1-111fxfi:iC-m'm ~ · '·,.r,;c~~~--. ff.UXIU·-:S•---,n;'.nfift.,~ ._, :.1 _, "f'.J'JV'.I \f-

--21=.0=(3 __ % 

The undersigned will ettter int() a formal agreement for the descnoed work with the above-named prime consultant upon an executed agieentettt with PalmBeach County. 
ifit~~ftf~ 

Project: SEMINOLE COLONY EAST HALF DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS Project No.: 2010054 

Brown and Phlllips, Int. 
NAME OF SUB-CONSULTANT FIRM ~Vfftt'atMJWBE) 

. John E. Phillips, lll Principal 
(PRINT A & TITLE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) 

BY: --~~--!:_f&t __ "fl_r _____________ --=2/..:::;.16=/l __ O'--

Rev.Dec03 

F:\ENG_SER\FORMS\LETTER_JNTM.doc 

TURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) (DATE) 

PA<:F.? O'F ':t 



TO: Last Devenport, Inc. 

LEtTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN 
SBE, M/WBEAND/OR SUB-CONSULTANT 

(NAME OF PRIME CONSUL TANT) 

901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 120 West Palm Beach West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
(ADDRESS) 

Nott!: q l'rhnt· f~ an SBE or MME. address Lettt!r of Intent to "Palm Beaclt County." 

CONT ACT PERSON & TITLE: Ronald W. Last P.E. President ---"===-'-'-'--==...:...:.==--~=~--'------
FROM: Tiem South f'lorida, Inc. 

SUB-CONSULTANT (Prime ifSBE or M/WBE) 
2765 Vista Par:kwn, Suite JO West Palm Beach, FL 3341 l 

(ADDRESS) 
(561) 687-8536 (561) 687-8570 

(TELEPHONE No.) (FAX No.) 

CONTACT PERSON: _ _..R""'aj...,_Kri="shn=asam=,.,.Y=• P'-= • .:,:.E.,_ ______________ _ 

TITLE: President EMAIL: Raj@TierntSF.com 

The undersigned intend to perform work in connection with the above project as (check one): __ . an individual _lL._ a corporation _ a partnership __ a joint venture 

&:PAl,M REACH COUNTY CERTIFIED SBE OR MIWBE * : X YES --- __ NO If YES, Check all that apply: 
* MBE: _BL _H _WBE _x_ O(Other) 

*SRE: _BL _H _WBE -X,_O(Other) White Male 
• ATTACH APPLICABLE COPY OF NOTICE OF PALM BEACH COUNTY SBE OR M/WBE CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following destribed work in connection with the project (specify in detail. particular work items or parts tbereof to be performed by the sub-consultant) or Prime if SBE or M/WBE: 

1. Activity Provided: Oeotechnical ------------
2. ** SUB-CONSULTANT'S "TOTAL PARTICIPATION" FOR THIS PROJECT: -=3=.3~6 __ % NOTE:Une2NWbetheACTt!AL "of total Project, NOT JW<,. 

The undersigned will enter into a formal agreement for the described work with the above-"named prime consultant upon an executed a.greeinent with Palm Beach County. 
** Prime's intotmation if an S13E or M!W9E. 

Project: SEMINOLE COLONY EAST HALF DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS Project No.: 2010054 
Tierra South Florida, Inc •. _______________ _ 

NAME OF SUB-CONSULTANT FIRM (PRIME ifSBE or M/WBE) 

Ra' Krishnasa P.E. President 
(PRINT - NAME & TITLE OF A 

(SIGNATURE OF A 

Rev.Dec03 
. 

F:\ENd_SER\FORMS\LETTER_INTENT:doc 
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Project: Seminole Colony East Half Drainage Improvements Project No.: 2010054 

ENGINBER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

NONE 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further repre$ents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said perfonnance .. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes allCUtTent potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services· being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business .association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstant:e ofENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict ofinterest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so. state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Ronald W. Last , as 
(Name of Individual) 

President of Last Devenport Inc. (Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) Who hereby.certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for tions ag · County business with the Consultant. 

1 
Revised 01127/05 

2/10/10 
(Date) 

EXHIBIT "E" 
P AC!F. 1 nl.' 'l 



CONFtICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Project: Seminole Colony East Half Drainage Improvements Project No.: 2010054 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

NONE 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

:ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance ofENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by John E. Phillips, ID , as 
(Name of Individual) 

Principal , of Brown and Phillips, Inc (Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) Who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the 
Consultant. ~ 1 f' /I 1 4z fU-A.-:~ 1116110 

{Signature) (Date) 

1 
Revised 01127/05 

PAGE 2 OF 3 



CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 
CONSULT ANT represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

NONE 

( Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

CONSULT ANT further represents that no person having ·any interest shall be employed for said perfonnance. By signing below, CONSUL TANT certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence CONSULT ANT'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

CONSULT ANT shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts ofinterest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence CONSUL TANT"S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business associatio~ interest or circumstance. the nature of work that CONSULT ANT may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict ofinterest if entered into by the CONSULT ANT. 

If, in the so1e opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of CONSUL TANT would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the CONSUL TANT shall not enter into said assodatio~ interest or circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by =R=aj'-"K.ri=·s=hn=as=am=v ..... ;=P-=.E=·--------· as 
(Name of Individual) 

.President • of Tierra South Florida, Inc. 
(Title/Position) (Firm Name of CONSULTANT) who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical .business practice and is grounds for sanctio. ~s .. · future County business with the Consultant . · - -"-'.. 

(Signatrrn:;1~ 2/16/10 
(Date) 
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... .:. 10237 
LASTDeV3 ACORD .. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATl!(IIIIMIDDl'ITVY 

12/09/2009 
PIIODUCEft 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF IN1=0RMATION 
1SU Suncont tnsurance .Assoc ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE P.O. 9ox22H8 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
Tampa, Fl 33622-2688 
813 289-5200 

INSURERS AFFORDING COV!RAGE NAICt 
INSURl!D 

lfilSVRER A: Phoenix lnSurance - 25623 
Lnt Devenport, Inc. 

INSURER e: Travelers Casualty and Surety C 19038 
901 Northpolnt Partcway 

INSURERC: XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885 
Suite 120 

INSURERO: West Palm Beach,.FL ·33401 
INSURERE: 

THE POl.lCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTAACTOR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANC1: AFFORDED BY .THE POUCll:S OESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONOmONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE 8EENREOUCED BY PAIOClAIMS. '':.'m =. t\ftO, IRSU1IANCI POI.ICY- ~ I~~ UMITI A ~ UA111UTY 6806691L 178 12/01/09 12/01/10 EACHOCCURRENCE S1 000 000 X COMMERCtM. GleNEIVt. UA91UTV ---u CLAIMSMADE [ii OCCUR 

--- --------------- ----------
A ~LIAKm' 6806891L178 

_NfYAUTO 
AU. OWNEO AUTOS -

_ SCHEtltJI.ED IWTOS 

.!_ ~AUTOS 

.!.. l'IOll-owNl:l>AIJTOS 

--- ---------

s 
8 WORltl!M COMl"lliv.110N AND 

Elll'I.OY£Rr UA8IUTY 
AN'f.PROPRIETOM>~ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUOEO? ~.....,.Ulldar --

U87872Y58109 

OPS._1850 

12/01/09 12/01110 

12/10/09 12/10/10 

12/01/09 12/01/10 

Dl!SattPTION OF Ol'IRATIONS I t.OCA1'ION8 t WMICLES/EXCt.US10MS M>0Et> SY l!NOORShll!HT / SPl!CIAL PROVISIONS Professional Liability ccverage Is written on a claims-made and reported basis. 
Re: FOR ALL PROJECTS wrrt-f PALM atACH COUNTY 
Palm Beach County Board of County CommiSsloners, a polltfcat subdivision (See Attached Oescrtptfons) 

CANCELLATION 

'~Io RENTED s1 000.000 

PEQOIW.& N:N INJUI\Y S1.000000 
GEHEl'IAL AOGREGATE S2 000 000 
PR00UCTS. COMPIOP AGG S2 000.000 

•1,000,000 

s 

s 

s 
AUTOONLY•EAACCIOENT S 

OlMERTI-IAN 
AUTO ONLY: 

EAACC S 

AOO S 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S1 ,000,000 
E.L. DISEASE • EA EMP\.OYB S1 ,000,000 
E.L.DISEASE•POLICYUMIT S1,000,000 
$1,000,000 perclatm 
$1,000,000 annl aggr. 

SHOUI..D Aftr OF THI! AIJ(M! DnCW0 POUCll!S 8t! CANCELLED 8t!FDRE TH1!! EXPIRATION PahnBeachCountyBoardofCountyCommissionen oATl!TH1!!R!OF,TME1SSU1NGINSURl!RW1LL!NDEAV0RtoMA1L -30_ DAYSWRITT1!tl c/o Engineering 
NOnceto THE Cl!lfl'IFICATl!ffOLDl!RNAMl!DTOTHI! t.En, BUT FAn.UIU! TOoo so SHALL Department 
IMPOSE NO 08LIGA110N Oft UA8t1JtY OF ANY !ONO UPON THI! INSURER. ITS AGl!MTS OR Roadway Productfott Dlv.;230014 Jog Road;Ste 3W-33 i;:1t:::EPR!.:=Sl!NTA=;,.:.TIYl!S.=:....-------------------l West Palm Beach, FL 33411~274'5 ~~PR~~~_..,_ ___ ..., 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 3 #S2250551M223726 BJM @ ACORD CORPORATION 1988 

PAC:1<' 1 nli" ? 



: :.0/';;f\; ·'.,; ol:itcftiPtioks (Continued .from Pa,jl: 1) ,,,,:-'.. ."' ' '-,t,, .• ~ . ' ' 

of the State of F1orfda, its officers, employees •nd agents ate fisted as addltiOnal Insureds with reepects to the General Llablllty and Auto llabfflty pollcies. Professiohal Llabflfty Retroactive date Is 12/01/2003 

AMS 25.3 (2001/08) 3 of3 #S225055/M223726 
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